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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2405

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2024

AYUSH Schemes and Ayushman cards

2405 Shri Sant Balbir Singh:

 Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) whether many people are still unaware of the medicines and benefits of AYUSH Schemes, the reasons for this and the steps taken by Government to bring these benefits to the people;

(b) the benefits, the people of Punjab and other States of the country received so far under AYUSH Schemes and the number of people treated through Ayushman cards and the details thereof for the last five years, State-wise; and

(c) whether there is any list or report issued by Government about the hospitals covered under Ayushman cards, if so, the details of the hospitals?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments and providing financial assistance for overall development & promotion of different Ayush systems of medicine and its benefits. The mission inter-alia makes provision for the following activities:

(i) Operationalization of Ayush Health and Wellness Centres now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) by upgrading existing Ayush dispensaries and Sub health Centres.

(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).
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(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals.

(iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/

Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/ dilapidated accommodation)/ Construction of building to establish new Ayush Dispensary in the area where there are no Ayush facilities available.

(v) Setting up of 10/30/50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals.

(vi)Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals.

(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes.

(viii) Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector.

(ix) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy /Para-Medical Courses.

(x) Behavior Change Communication (BCC)/ Information Education and Communication

(IEC)


The Ministry implements the Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of Information Education and Communication (IEC) in Ayush to create awareness regarding Ayush Systems of Medicine.

This aims to reach out to all sections of the population across the country. This scheme provides assistance for organizing National/State Arogya Fairs, Yoga Fests/Utsavs, Ayurveda Parvs, etc.


(b) Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri-Jan Arogya Yojana (AB PM-JAY) is a flagship scheme of the Government which provides health cover of Rs. 5.00 lakhs per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization to approximately 55 Crore beneficiaries corresponding to 12.37

Crore families constituting economically vulnerable bottom 40% of India's population. The details of the number of authorized hospital admissions under AB PM-JAY for the last five years (2019-20 to 2023-24) State-wise are furnished at Annexure. However, the Ayush packages are not included in AB PM JAY.
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(c) As on 30
th

 November 2024, a total 29,929 hospitals are empanelled under AB PM-JAY, the details of which can be assessed through following link:

:https://hospitals.pmjay.gov.in/Search/empnlWorkFlow.htm?actionFlag=ViewRegisteredHosptlsNew


*****

https://hospitals.pmjay.gov.in/Search/empnlWorkFlow.htm?actionFlag=ViewRegisteredHosptlsNew
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Annexure


State/UT-wise the number of authorized hospital admissions under AB PM-JAY during the year

2019-20 to 2023-24*


Sl. No. States / UTs Number of Hospital Admissions

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands                                                                     2,655

2 Andhra Pradesh                                                            58,91,958

3 Arunachal Pradesh                                                                     2,410

4 Assam                                                            10,00,966

5 Bihar                                                               9,29,878

6 Chandigarh                                                                  45,277

7 Chhattisgarh                                                            52,20,078

8 Goa                                                                     4,855

9 Gujarat                                                            47,41,715

10 Haryana                                                            13,30,435

11 Himachal Pradesh                                                               2,54,606

12 Jammu And Kashmir                                                            11,97,845

13 Jharkhand                                                            18,72,507

14 Karnataka                                                            76,42,623

15 Kerala                                                            60,16,085

16 Ladakh                                                                  12,485

17 Lakshadweep                                                                        952

18 Madhya Pradesh                                                            38,28,214

19 Maharashtra                                                            15,17,810

20 Manipur                                                               1,43,308

21 Meghalaya                                                               7,66,802

22 Mizoram                                                               1,13,411

23 Nagaland                                                                  65,126

24 Puducherry                                                                  79,438

25 Punjab                                                            19,87,142

26 Rajasthan                                                            49,07,118

27 Sikkim                                                                  18,237

28 Tamil Nadu                                                            96,80,501

29 Telangana                                                            14,95,417

30 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &

Diu                                                               1,15,657

31 Tripura                                                               3,01,874

32 Uttar Pradesh                                                            36,56,035

33 Uttarakhand                                                            10,66,804

*Data as on 30.11.2024

